

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

EDWIN LAMAR LANGSTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

Mich. Supreme Court No. 163968
Court of Appeals No. 358537
Trial Court No. FC 76-2701-FC

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Susan K. Zuiderveen P76985
Van Buren County Prosecuting Attorney
By Keith A. Robinson P26680
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Suite 102, 212 E. Paw Paw Street
Paw Paw, MI 49079
269-657-8236

Kimberly Thomas P66643
Defendant – Appellant Attorney
Emily Lovell & Jessica Lamb
Student Attorneys
Michigan Clinical Law Programs, CCLC
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
734-763-4319

RECEIVED by MSC 4/18/2024 1:35:01 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. MR. LANGSTON MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF MCR 6.508(D), AS HE DOES NOT NEED TO SHOW “GOOD CAUSE” OR HAS DEMONSTRATED “GOOD CAUSE.” 1

 A. The Court should waive good cause because Mr. Langston is legally innocent..... 1

 B. Mr. Langston has demonstrated good cause by showing that an external factor prevented him from raising these issues previously 2

II. THE ISSUES RAISED BY MR. LANGSTON ARE NOT PRECLUDED FROM REVIEW BY THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS IN *AARON* OR *HALL*.....6

 A. The claims raised were not and are not decided by the holding in *Aaron* 6

 B. This Court has discretion to interpret state constitutional law and should accept Mr. Langston’s application to address changes in the law since *Hall* was decided 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bousley v US</i> , 523 US 614; 118 S Ct 1604; 140 L Ed 2d 828 (1998)	2
<i>Coleman v Thompson</i> , 501 US 722; 111 S Ct 2546; 115 L Ed 2d 640 (1991).....	3, 5
<i>Davila v Davis</i> , 582 US 521; 137 S Ct 2058; 198 L Ed 2d 603 (2017).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Enmund v Florida</i> , 458 US 782; 102 S Ct 3368; 73 L Ed 2d 1140 (1982)	8
<i>Hartman v Bagley</i> , 492 F3d 347 (CA 6, 2007).....	3
<i>Jamison v Collins</i> , 291 F3d 380 (CA 6, 2002)	3
<i>Martinez v Ryan</i> , 566 US 1; 132 S Ct 1309; 182 L Ed 2d 272 (2012)	5
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	8
<i>Murray v Carrier</i> , 477 US 478; 106 S Ct 2639; 91 L Ed 2d 397 (1986)	3
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	8
<i>People v Christian</i> , 510 Mich 52; 987 NW2d 29 (2022).....	3
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650; 242 NW2d 377 (1976).....	7
<i>People v Harrell</i> , No. 339800, 2019 WL 939025 (Mich App, 2019).....	3
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 502 Mich 541; 918 NW2d 676 (2018)	3
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770, 777 (2014).	7
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022)	8
<i>People v Pennell</i> , 507 Mich 993; 960 NW2d 527 (2021).....	3
<i>People v Reed</i> , 449 Mich 375, 378; 535 NW2d 496, 499 (1995).....	3
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022).....	8
<i>People v. Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)	7
<i>People v Watt</i> , No. 357085, 2022 WL 2285814 (Mich App, 2022).....	3
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 500 Mich 521; 902 NW2d 378 (2017).....	7
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	7
<i>Tison v Arizona</i> , 481 US 137; 107 S Ct 1676; 95 L Ed 2d 127 (1987)	8
<i>Trevino v Thaler</i> , 569 US 413; 133 S Ct 1911; 185 L Ed 2d 1044 (2013).....	5, 6

Court Rules

MCR 5.08(D)(3)	passim
MCR 6.502.....	4
MCR 6.505(A)	5
